

No. 12-40914

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

—————
VOTING FOR AMERICA, PROJECT VOTE, INC., BRAD RICHEY,
and PENELOPE MCFADDEN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN STEEN, Texas Secretary of State, in his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

—————
ON APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

—————
Appellees' Petition for Rehearing En Banc

Chad W. Dunn
Brazil & Dunn, LLP
4201 Cypress Creek Parkway, Suite 530
Houston, Texas 77068
(281) 580-6310

Richard A. Grigg
Spivey & Grigg, LLP
48 East Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 474-6061

*Attorneys for Voting for America,
Project Vote, Inc., Brad
Richey, and Penelope McFadden*

Ryan M. Malone
David C. Peet
Ropes & Gray LLP
700 12th St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4669

Brian Mellor
Michelle Kanter Cohen
Project Vote, Inc.
805 15th St. NW, Suite 250
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Attorneys for Voting for
America and Project Vote, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT5

I. Texas’s Residency Requirement and County Limitation Are Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny5

II. Texas’s Prohibition on Performance-Based Compensation Is Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny10

III. The NVRA Preempts the Personal Delivery Requirement and Photocopying Prohibition.....11

 A. The Personal Delivery Requirement.....12

 B. The Photocopying Prohibition13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6, 11
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	12
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>League of Women Voters v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	7, 10
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	9

Nader v. Brewer,
 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)9

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 14

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 10

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade,
 488 Fed. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2012)4, 8

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade,
 888 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Tex. 2012)3, 4, 9, 10

Yes On Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage,
 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg*passim*

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.0083, 10

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.0312, 3, 14

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.0383, 4, 14

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.039 14

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.0423, 12, 13, 14

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.0433, 12, 13, 14

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.0444

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.047 14

Tex. Pen. Code § 12.21 13

No. 12-40914
